



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2266 of 1990**

Tikam And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : P.C.Misra  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Hari Prakash Mishra, Sarvesh Kumar  
Dubey, Seema Chaturvedi

---

**Court No. - 42**

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.  
HON'BLE JAI KRISHNA UPADHYAY, J.**

1. There is an office report dated 31.3.2026 which is based on the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Etah, stating the the appellant no.1 Tikam had died around 25 years back. The appeal, therefore, vis-a-vis appellant no. 1 Tikam abates.
2. The appellant no. 2 is represented by Sri Vaibhav Arora holding brief of Sri Chandan Sharma learned counsel for the appellant no. 2.
3. List this case on 15.4.2026.
4. This order was passed in the present of Ms. Roshni Dwivedi holding brief of Sri Sarvesh Kumar Dubey learned counsel for the first informant.

**(Jai Krishna Upadhyay,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)**

**April 1, 2026**

PK